

No. 23-373

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DERAY MCKESSON

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN DOE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FLOYD ABRAMS, ERWIN  
CHEMERINSKY, SETH KREIMER, ROBERT  
POST, AMANDA SHANOR, GEOFFREY R.  
STONE, NADINE STROSSEN, AND KENNETH  
P. WHITE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Melissa C. Cassel  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Meaghan VerGow  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE RIGHT TO PROTEST FOR POLITICAL CHANGE OCCUPIES A UNIQUE AND VITAL POSITION IN OUR DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY .....	3
A. Demonstration Against The Government Has Served As The Primary Mechanism For Social Change In American History .....	4
B. The Court Has Repeatedly Recognized That The Right To Protest Is A Core First Amendment Activity .....	6
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Directly Contravenes This Court’s Precedents And Exposes Protected Speech To Unacceptable Liability.....	9
D. <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> Strikes The Correct Balance Between Allowing Individual Liability And Protecting Protest Organizers Because Protests By Their Very Nature Cause Public Inconvenience And	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
Frequently Involve Some Form of Civil Disobedience .....	15
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>DOE V. MCKESSON</i> WILL CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH .....	17
III. ORGANIZER LIABILITY WOULD VIOLATE THE RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION .....	20
A. The Fifth Circuit's Theory Of Organizer Liability Is An Impermissible Restriction On Speech. ....	20
B. The Fifth Circuit's Theory Of Organizer Liability Impermissibly Restricts The Right To Associate. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	14
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, 13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. For Fair Hous. V. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	4, 9
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	13, 14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	14
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	7
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 24
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	2, 7, 10-14, 24
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	16
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	12
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	8
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	8, 16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7, 9, 16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22, 23
 <b>Statutes</b>	
CAL. PENAL CODE § 404.6 .....	22
CAL. PENAL CODE § 408.....	22
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:28 .....	22
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:100.1 .....	22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.08 .....	22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.10 .....	22
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Abolition, Anti-Slavery Movement, and the Rise of the Sectional Controversy</i> , Library of Congress: The African American Odyssey: A Quest for Full Citizenship .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>About the March for Life</i> , March for Life .....	5
<i>April 5, 1992: Abortion Rights Advocates</i> <i>March on Washington</i> , History: This Day in History (July 28, 2019) .....	5
Barbara Harris Combs, <i>From Selma to</i> <i>Montgomery to Freedom: The Long</i> <i>March to Freedom</i> (2013).....	16
<i>Boston Tea Party</i> , History (July 30, 2019) .....	4
<i>Coxey’s Army</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (Mar. 18, 2019).....	5
Danielle Cohen, <i>This Day in History:</i> <i>The 1913 Women’s Suffrage Parade</i> , National Archives: Obama’s White House (Mar. 3, 2016) .....	5
Erick Trickey, <i>When America’s Most</i> <i>Prominent Socialist Was Jailed for</i> <i>Speaking Out Against World War I</i> , Smithsonian Magazine: World War I: 100 Years Later (June 15, 2018).....	5
<i>Herstory</i> , Black Lives Matter .....	6
Marianne Debouzy, <i>Protest Marches in</i> <i>the United States in the Nineteenth</i> <i>and Twentieth Centuries</i> , 203 Le Mouvement Social 15 (2003) .....	16
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I’ve Been to</i> <i>the Mountaintop</i> (Apr. 3, 1968).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ralph Young, <i>Dissent: The History of an American Idea</i> (2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Vietnam War Protests</i> , History (June 6, 2019).....	5
<i>What We Believe</i> , Black Lives Matter .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
